

ê

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.12

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.1 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17354/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 04/03/2010 in WP No.3250/2001,LPA No.537/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT NAGPUR)

BANK OF BARODA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRABHAKAR BABURAO BOKDE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 16/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Apoporv Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent has drawn the attention of this Court to the order dated 8.11.2010 passed by this Court observing as follows :-

"In the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to direct the Bank of Baroda (petitioner herein) to pay the balance amount of Rs.12 lakhs in full and final settlement of the entire claim of the respondent, within six weeks from today. This amount would be over and above the amount which has already been paid to the respondent.

In case the aforesaid amount is paid within six weeks, the contempt proceedings against the bank shall stand quashed.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly."
...2/-

-2-

It was further pointed out that the application for additional payment over and above Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees twelve lakhs only) which has already been paid, was rejected earlier also vide order dated 29.8.2011.

In view of the aforesaid background, the successive applications for making additional payment is frivolous.

The application is dismissed.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(Sanjay Kumar)

|
|Sr.P.A.

|Court Master

|